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Use exclusively these instructions for installing radiators equipped
with control valves.

Symbols Used

Suitable fittings

Radiating area

Installed height

Installed length

Overall depth

Airvent

Weight

Distance between mounting studs and inlet/outlet plane
Distance between mounting studs

Heat-transfer exponent

Centre-centre distance between inlet/outlet fittings
Article No.

Heat output

Power output of electric heating element

Water capacity

Side and Rear Views

E = Airvent valve or blanking plug
Mounting Points

Plane of inlet/outlet ports

Inlet/outlet ports: 1 ea., equipped with G3/4" external pipe threads,
centrally located, both facing downward. Their centre-centre
spacing is 50 mm (2"). The radiator’s inlet fitting and inlet riser
tube are on its left-hand side, as viewed from the front, as stan-
dard. In the event that the heating network has been laid out such
that water flows from right to left, as viewed from the front of the
radiator, the radiator’s inlet and outlet may be interchanged by
reversing the plugs in the threaded fittings on the valve manifold.
The airvent port has a G1/4” internal pipe thread and is located on
the rear of the radiator’s left-hand riser tube.

Max. operating pressure: 10 bar,

Pressure-tested at: 13 bar,

Operating medium: Circulating hot water at temperatures of 110°C
or less.

Note:

If you installing the radiator on a single-pipe heating system, use a
bypass fitting equipped with a built-in adjustable bypass line.If
auxiliary electric heating is employed, the safety zones stipulated
under current ‘|EE’ regulations must be maintained (radiators must
be installed well away from bathtubs and outside and well away
from shower cubicles. Electrical outlets and timers must be
located at least 0.6 m (24") from the ends of bathtubs or shower-
cubicles).

Intended Uses

These radiators are intended for indoor heating applications and
drying towels and articles of clothing that have been washed in
water only. Any other type of use does not conform to their
intended use and is thus prohibited.

Maintenance and Cleaning

Trapped air should be bled out of these radiators immediately after
the installation has been filled with water and commissioned and
also after they have been out of use for extended periods. They
should be cleaned with commercially available, mild, nonabrasive,
cleaning agents only.

Complaints

Contact the installer or heating contractor if any leaks or other
problems arise.

Note:

Installation and repairs should be performed by a heating-
system installer or heating contractor only. Failure to observe
this requirement will void the warranty.

Accessories

Towel hooks (set of 1), airvent valves, blanking plugs, and electric
heating elements equipped for use with or without room
thermostats and timers.

This section of the installation instructions should be given to
end users!

Read these installation instructions through carefully before
installing the radiator.

Radiators should be transported and stored in their protective
packagings only.

Check the contents of the radiator’s packagings for missing
items and evidence of shipping damage. Verify that all
accessory items supplied are present and undamaged.

Radiator fabricated from circular-cross-section tubing and
equipped with a cover panel
Diameter screw 8x80
Diameter screw 3.9x60

Wall insert 10x60

Wall insert S6

Spacer

Eccentric cap

Mounting stud

Holder

Retaining screw

Prepare all tools that will be needed.

@6 = 6-mm dia., @10 = 10-mm dia., SW 6 = 6-mm Allen wrench

SW 4 = 4-mm Allen wrench, Gr. 3 = #3 Phillips screwdriver

SW 10 = 10-mm open-end wrench, SW 17 = 17-mm open-end wrench
SW 22 = 22-mm open-end wrench, SW 30 = 30-mm open-end wrench

Remove the protective foil from the inlet/outlet ports and mounting
points only. Leave the rest of the protective foil in place until the
radiator has been installed and is ready for use.

Note:

Steps 6 - 8 are unnecessary for preassembled valve manifolds. If
you are using a preassembled valve manifold, skip Steps 6 - 8 and
proceed to Step 9.

6  Screw in both pipe-T’s as far as they will go, making certain that
their threaded sections for attaching the valve manifold’s center
section are facing one another and coaxially aligned. These
pipe-T’s may be backed off by as much as a full rotation in order to
line up their threaded sections.

SW 22 = 22-mm open-end wrench

7  Insert the ends of the valve manifold (M) into the pipe T's and
center its ends on the threaded fittings on the radiator extensions.

Note:

Each side of the valve manifold has a pair of lathe-turned rings
cut into it (cf. Fig. 8, below) that should be separated from the
union nut on that end of the valve manifold by the same
distance separating the other pair of rings from the union nut
on the other end of the valve manifold.

8  Tighten down both union nuts.
SW 30 = 30-mm open-end wrench

9 Important
Make certain that bearing strength of the floor wall is sufficient to
support the weight of the radiator! Make certain that all necessary
clearances are maintained. Radiators should be at least 50 mm (2")
distant from walls and ceilings!

10 Drill two 10-mm-diameter horizontal holes, each 80-mm-deep,
spaced a distance “L” apart, in the wall for the wall inserts.
(cf. Page 2, Fig. IV, regarding mounting points.)
WARNING!

Exercise extreme caution when drilling any holes in walls!
Make certain that you do not drill into any water, gas, or power
lines! Failure to observe this precaution could lead to fatal
injuries!

Fasten the spacers (G) to the wall using the wall inserts (E) and
screws (C).

SW 6 = 6-mm Allen wrench
11 Rotate the spacers (G) until their top surfaces are level.
SW 10 = 10-mm open-end wrench

12 Slide the eccentric caps (H) onto the mounting studs (I) and screw
the mounting studs (I) into the tapped holes on the rear of the
radiator (A). Make certain that both mounting studs (l) are screwed
in the same distance. Lift the radiator (A) and slide the mounting
studs (I) into the spacers (G).

Gr.3 = #3 Phillips screwdriver

13 Center the holder (J) on the bottom of the third rib from the
bottom. Press the retaining screw (K) into the holder (J) and screw
it in/out until the radiator (A) is parallel to the wall. Mark the spot
where the head of the retaining bold (K) contacts the wall by
drawing a circle around its head with a pencil and then lift the
radiator (A) off the mounting studs (1).

14 Drill a single 6-mm-diameter, 60-mm-deep, hole for a wall insert at
the center of the circle.

WARNING!

Exercise extreme caution when drilling any holes in walls!
Make certain that you do not drill into any water, gas, or power
lines! Failure to observe this precaution could lead to fatal injuries!

Insert the small wall insert (F) into the drilled hole. Fasten the
retaining screw (K) to the wall using the small-diameter screw (D).

SW 17 = 17-mm open-end wrench
15 Screw in the bleeder valve (L).

16 Press the holder (J) onto the retaining screw (K). Align the radiator
(A) parallel to the wall by screwing the retaining screw (K) in/out
and then press the eccentric caps (H) into the spacers (G).

These eccentric caps (H) serve as retainers that hold the radiator
in place and prevent it from being lifted off the holder (J)!

17 Note:

In the event that the heating network has been laid out such that
water flows from right to left, as viewed from the front of the
radiator, the radiator’s inlet and outlet may be interchanged by
reversing the plugs in the threaded fittings on the valve manifold
(M). To reverse these plugs, unscrew them using a 4-mm Allen
wrench and screw them into the other tapped hole in the fitting, as
shown in Fig. 17, above. The radiator’s inlet will now be on the right
and its outlet will be on the left, as viewed from the front. Reversing
these plugs eliminates need for interchanging the riser tubes.

Outlet
Inlet

=z=Z

18 Connect the radiator’s inlet and outlet to the heating pipes using
suitable fittings and check the entire heating system for water
leaks.

19 Slide the cover plate (N) onto the riser tubes and press it home
until it abuts firmly up against them.

20 If necessary, the valve’s setting may be adjusted in order to allow
for varying heating-system water temperatures and flow rates
using an adjustment key (Part No. ZHKVESV3k). This adjustment
key is not included with the radiator, but may be ordered sepa-
rately.

21 Install the thermostatic regulator knob (not included with the
radiator) on the valve’s shaft, if one is to be installed.

22 Put any protective coverings used at the construction site and
the protective foil back onto the radiator (A). Remove these
coverings and the protective foil before placing the radiator in
service.

23 Dispose of all packaging materials via a recycling system only.
Scrap radiators and their accessories should be either sent to a
recycling plant or disposed of in accordance with national, state, and
local regulations.

recycling plant or disposed of in accordance with local regulations.
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® Notice de montage Credo-a vanne intégrée

vi

vi

vl

Xl

X

Pour le montage du radiateur a vanne, utiliser uniquement
cette fiche comportant les instructions de montage.
Credo-a vanne intégrée

Légende

Vissage approprié

Surface de chauffe

Hauteur de construction réelle

Longueur de construction réelle

Profondeur de construction

Purge

Poids

Ecart entre la fixation et le centre du tuyau de raccordement
Ecart entre les pergages

Pente

Ecart entre les moyeux

Numéro d’article

Puissance de chauffe

Puissance de chauffe de la résistance électrique

Volume d’eau

Vue arriére et vue de profil
E- Bouchon purgeur ou bouchon plein

Cotes de percages
Bord inférieur du raccordement a vis

Raccordements

Connections 2 x G1/2 (filetage extérieur) & placer au centre dans la
partie inférieure.

Distance du moyeu au mur : 50 mm

Rentrée de série a gauche

Dans le cas d’un circuit avec rentrée a droite, il est possible
d’inverser le sens du passage de I'eau en inversant le montage des
vis cylindriques dans les raccord.

Purge d’air : G1/4 (filet interne) vers I'arriére gauche.

Pression de service: max. 10 bar.
Pression de controle: 13 bar.
Conditions de service: eau chaude jusqu’a 110° C.

Remarque

Pour le montage sur un chauffage monotubulaire utiliser un
raccord by-pass avec by-pass intégré réglable.En cas de
fonctionnement mixte, veuillez respecter les distances de sécurité
prescrites dans la spécification NF C 15 100 (radiateurs sur le coté,
en dehors du secteur de la baignoire ou de la cabine de douche,
prise de courant et programmateur au moins & 0,6 m sur le c6té).

Utilisation autorisée

Le radiateur doit étre utilisé uniquement pour chauffer des locaux
fermés et pour sécher des textiles lavés a I'eau.

Toute autre utilisation est non conforme et donc interdite!
Entretien

Purgez le radiateur apreés la mise en service et aprés chaque
période d’arrét de fonctionnement prolongé.

Le nettoyage doit étre effectué exclusivement avec votre produit
d’entretien habituel, doux et non abrasif !

Réclamations

En cas de dommages, adressez-vous a votre artisan professionnel.
Attention !

Faites effectuer le montage et les réparations exclusivement par un
artisan professionnel sinon votre garantie devient caduque!
Accessoires

crochets 1 a serviettes de bain, bouchon de purge, bouchon aveugle,
résistance de chauffage électrique (avec thermostat réglable).

Cette partie de la notice doit étre remise a l'utilisateur final!
Lire mir les instr de tage avant de
procéder au montage !

Transport et stockage uniquement dans I'emballage de protection!

Veérifier l'intégralité du de l'emball
éventuels!
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A/B Radiateur a tuyaux ronds avec cache
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vis 8 x 80

vis 3,9 x 60

cheville 10 x 60

cheville S6

entretoise

capuchon excentrique

boulon de suspension

support mural

boulon a fixation immédiate

raccord de purge

Gr. = taille, SW = clé Allene

Préparer I'outillage nécessaire.

Retirer le film protecteur uniquement au niveaux des points de
raccordement et de montage et laisser le reste sur le radiateur
jusqu’a la mise en service.

SW= clé Allene

Remarque :

Si la batterie de vannes est déja montée, il est inutile d’exécuter
lesétapes 6 a 8 ! Continuer a I'étape 9.

Les 2 piéces en T doivent étre vissées aussi loin que possible.
En cas de besoin, il est possible de dévisser a nouveau les
raccords en T d’environ un tour.

Introduire la batterie de vannes (M) dans les deux raccords en T, et
effectuer son centrage.

Attention !

Les 2 extrémités du tuyau de la piéce centrale comportent une
marque de repére (voiv fig. « = «) ! Ces 2 marques doivent
présenter le méme écart des 2 cétés par rapport aux écrous.
Serrer les écrous


https://www.c-o-k.ru/library/instructions/brands

9  Important VI Pressione d‘esercizio: max. 10 bar,
Vérifier la force portante du support! Pressione di prova: 13 bar,
Respecter les cotes radiateur/mur latéral et radiateur/plafond Condizioni di funzionamento: acqua calda fino a 110°C.
=min. 50 mm! VIl Avvertenza

10 Percer 2 trous horizontaux pour les chevilles: In caso di montaggio in un riscaldamento monotubo utilizzare un
Diametre = 10 mm, profondeur = 80 mm, distance "L". raccordo by-pass con by-pass regolabile integrato.Con riscalda-
(cf. page 2, dessin IV « entraxe ») mento elettrico supplementare attenersi alle zone di protezione
Danger de mort ! prescritte dalla norma VDE 0100 (radiatore montato lateralmente a
Lors d llez 3 d d duit zona doccia o vasca da bagno, distanza presa di corrente e
d?rs l:jpergage,lvel ez: ": pa'sl er: _omm'ager es conduites orologio temporizzatore (timer) montato lateralmente ad

eau, de gaz ou les conduites électriques! una distanza minima di 0,6 m).
Fixer les entretoises (G) avec les vis (C) et les chevilles (E). VIl Uso appropriato
SW = clé Allene Il radiatore deve essere usato solo per riscaldare ambienti interni e per

11 Aligner les entretoises (G) horizontalement. asciugare biancheria o tessuti lavati con acqua. Qualsiasi altro utilizzo
SW = clef Alléne va inteso come non appropriato e non & pertanto consentito!

12 Poser les capuchons excentriques (H) sur les boulons de suspensions (). IX  Manutenzione e pulizia
Visser les boulons de suspension dans le filetage sur la face arriere Spurgare il radiatore dopo la messa in funzione e dopo lunghe
du radiateur. interruzioni d‘esercizio. Pulire il radiatore esclusivamente con un
Veiller a la méme profondeur de vissage! detergente reperibile in commercio non aggressivo e non abrasivo!
Accrocher le radiateur sur les entretoises (G)! X Reclami
Gr. = tournevis In caso di reclamo o di guasto rivolgetevi al vostro installatore specializzato.

13 Fixerle suppgrt ml_JraI (J) de fagon centrée sur la troisiéme barre Xl Attenzione!
transversale & partir du bas. . . . o .

Enfoncer le boulon  fixation immédiate (K) dans le support mural Fate eseguire il montaggio e le riparazioni esclusivamente da un
(J) et réglez-le de maniére & ce que le radiateur soit suspendu installatore specializzato di fiducia, in caso contrario scade
verticalement. Marquer la position du disque du boulon 2 fixation automaticamente la garanzia!

immédiate (K) sur le mur. Enlever & nouveau le radiateur. Xl Accessori

14 Percer un trou pour une cheville. Gancio appendiasciugamano 1, tappo di spurgo aria, tappo cieco,

Centre du marquage, diamétre 6 mm, profondeur 60 mm resistenza elettrica (con termostato ambiente a lancetta).
Danger de mort ! Consegnare questo capitolo del manuale di montaggio
Lors du percage, veillez a ne pas endommager des conduites all'utente finale!
d’eau, de gaz ou les conduites électriques! 1 Leggere attentamente le istruzioni di montaggio prima di
Enfoncer la cheville (F) dans le trou percé. iniziare i lavoril
Fixer le boulon a fixation immédiate (K) avec les vis (D). 2 Trasportare e mettere a magazzino il radiatore solo nell'imballaggio
SW = clef Alléne protettivo!
15 Visser le bouchon purgeur (L). 3 Controllare la completezza del contenuto e verificare la
P presenza di eventuali danni!

16  Pousser le support mural (J) sur le boulon a fixation immédiate (K). ) . . . .
Alignez le radiateur verticalement, & cet effet, régler le boulon & Dopo I'apertura controllare che gli accessori in dotazione siano al
fixation immédiate. Enfoncer les capuchons excentriques (H) dans completo e non danneggiati
les entretoises (G). A/B Radiatore a tubo circolare con riparoi
Le capuchon excentrique est une sécurité pour la suspension ! g v!te gXE?OGO

vite 3,9x
- )

17 Attention | E tasselo 10x60
Si le circuit de chauffage présente une arrivée par le droite, on F tassello S6
peut inverser le sens de la circulation en inversant les vis cylindri- G staffa
ques dans les manchons de raccordement de la monture (M). H  cappuccio eccentrico
Dans ce cas, inverser & 'aide d’une clé Alléne de taille 4, les I perno di aggancio
raccords a vis (comme indiqué sur la fig. 17), I'arrivée a gauche sur J  staffa murale
I'arrivée a droite. Dans ce cas, il n’est pas nécessaire de changer K perno a scatto
le tube injecteur de place. L  tappo di spurgo

M Retour Gr. = Dimensione, SW = Chiave

N Entrée . . . .

. ) Preparare gli attrezzi necessari al montaggio

18 Raccorder le radiateur a la conduite d’eau au moyen d’un raccord ) o . . . o
adéquat. Vérifier I'étanchéité de I'installation! Rimuovere il foglio di plastica protettivo solo dai punti di attacco e

19 Enfoncer I he (N) & fond sur les tubes verticaux di montaggio lasciandolo sul radiatore fino alla messa in funzione

oncer fe cache {IV) afond sur les tubes verticaux. per evitare danneggiamenti.

20 Suivants les besoins, on peut adapter le dispositif de vanne en -

. " ; " BN 8 SW = Chiave
fonction des conditions hydrauliques de I'installation a I'aide d’une
clé de réglage KV(ZHKVES3K), non comprise dans 'emballage. Avvertenza:
21 Monter la téte thermostatique non compris dans I'emballage Nel caso la valvola sia gia premontata non & necessario eseguire le
N y . operazioni da 6 a 8! Proseguire con |'operazione 9.
22 Remettre completement le film protecteur sur le radiateur. ) ) ) ) o .
Ne le retirer que lors de la mise en service! 6 Awitare a fondo i due raccordi a T. Le filettature per il fissaggio
- . N . dell’elemento centrale della valvola devono essere contrapposte. E
23  Eliminer les emballages via les systémes de recyclage adaptés. y o . . .
. . : . consentito svitare i raccordi a T di ca. 1 giro.
Déposez les vieux radiateurs et les accessoires dans un centre de .
recyclage, ou une décharge officielle en respectant les Chiave
prescriptions locales. 7  Inserire la valvola (M) nei due raccordi a T e posizionarla nel
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i dalle ghiere a risvolto.

Oistruzioni di montaggio Credo-V 8  Serrare a fondo le due ghiere a risvolto.

Per il montaggio del radiatore a valvola usare solo queste istruzioni ! Chiave

Il Legenda 9 Importante

1) raccordo adatto Controllare la portata del sottosuolo!

A superficie scaldante Fare attenzione alle distanze: radiatore - parete/soffitto min. 50 mm!

BH altezza effettiva 10 Effettuare due fori orizzontali per i tasselli:

BL lunghezza effettiva diametro 10 mm, profondita 80 mm, distanza “L”

BT profondita (vedi pagina 2, figura IV “Distanza fori”)!

G peso ) ) Pericolo di morte!

H distanza tra fissaggio e centro tubo collegamento Non f i lettrica, idri del gas!

L distanzatra i fori on forare nessuna linea elettrica, idrica o del gas!

n  esponente radiatore Fissare I'elemento portante (G) con le viti (C) ed i tasselli (E).

NA distanza tra i mozzi SW = Chiave

NR codice amco\vo 11 Orientare I'elemento portante (G) orizzontalmente.

P potenza termica ;

P1 potenza termica riscaldatore SW = Chiave

V' contenuto acqua 12 Infilare il cappuccio eccentrico (H) sul perno a scatto (l); avvitare il

Il Vista posteriore e laterale perno a scatto nella sede filettata applicata a tergo del radiatore.

. La profondita di avvitamento deve essere sempre uguale!
min. . S \
. ) Posizionare il radiatore nell’elemento portante (G).
E = tappo di spurgo o cieco s ) .

IV Distanze tra i fori .r. = Dimensione

Spigolo inferiore degli attacchi filettati 13 Fissare da sotto la staffa murale (J) al centro del terzo tubo
Pig : g ) trasversale. Premere il perno a scatto (K) nella staffa murale (J)e

V' Attacchi: 2 x G3/4 (filettatura esterna) al centro verso il basso, posizionarlo in modo che il radiatore sia appeso perpendicolarmente.
distanza perni: 50 mm, Contrassegnare la posizione del piattello perno a scatto (K) sulla
Mandata con tubo montante nel radiatore esclusivamente a parete. Sganciare di nuovo il radiatore.
sinistra. Se in seguito all'installazione della rete di tubazioni la 14 Applicare un foro per il tassello:

mandata fosse a destra, & possibile cambiare la direzione del
flusso scambiando i prigionieri dei manicotti di attacco della valvola.
Spurgo aria: G1/4 (filettatura interna) verso dietro a sinistra.

al centro del contrassegno, diametro 6 mm, profondita 60 mm
Pericolo di morte!
Non forare nessuna linea elettrica, idrica o del gas!

15

14

15

16

17
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18

19
20

21

22

23

Infilare il tassello (F) nel foro.
Fissare il perno a scatto (K) con le viti (D).

SW = Chiave
Avvitare il tappo di spurgo (L).
Premere la staffa murale (J) sul perno a scatto (K).

Posizionare il radiatore in perpendicolare agendo sul perno a scatto.
Premere i cappucci eccentrici (H) nell’elemento portante (G).

Il cappuccio eccentrico & anche la protezione
antisollevamento!

Effettuare il collegamento idrico del radiatore usando i
collegamenti filettati esterni in commercio (radiatore ad un tubo:
osservare il punto VIII!) Controllare la tenuta ermetica
dell'impianto!

Applicare completamente la lamina protettiva contro gli agenti
specifici del cantiere.

Asportare la lamina prima del collaudo.

Smaltire gli imballi tramite i sistemi di riciclaggio.
Riciclare o smaltire i vecchi radiatori con i loro accessori secondo
le norme vigenti (osservare le disposizioni regionali).

Attenzione!

Se in seguito all’installazione della rete di tubazioni la mandata
dovesse essere a destra, & possibile cambiare la direzione del
flusso scambiando i prigionieri dei manicotti di attacco della
valvola (M)!

In questo caso scambiare i prigionieri mediante una chiavetta brugola
esagonale da 4 (come indicato nella fig. 17) passando da mandata
“sinistra” a mandata “destra”. In questo modo non € pili necessario
scambiare il tubo di montante!

Chiave
Ritorno
Mandata

Collegare il radiatore alla rete idrica mediante raccordo idoneo.
Controllare la tenuta dell'impianto!

Inserire il diaframma (N) a filo sui tubi verticali.

In caso di necessita a seconda delle condizioni idrauliche dell'impian-
to di riscaldamento I'inserto della valvola puo essere regolato
mediante la chiave (ZHKVESV3k) non facente parte della dotazione.
Montare il pomello di regolazione del termostato (non & compreso
nella dotazione).

Coprire il radiatore con il foglio di plastica a protezione dalla polvere
del cantiere.
Prima della messa in esercizio togliere il foglio di plastica.

Smaltire il materiale d'imballaggio tramite i centri di riciclaggio.
Smaltire i radiatori e raccorderia vecchia portandoli ai centri di
riciclaggio o di raccolta (attenersi alle regolamentazioni in vigore
localmente).
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®lInstrucciones de montaje Credo-V
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jUtilizar inicamente las presentes instrucciones para el
montaje del radiador de valvulas!

Leyenda

Union atornilladaapropiada

Superficie de calefaccion

Altura de construccion real

Longitud de construccion real

Profundidad de construccion

Evacuacion de aire

Peso

Distancia fijacion a centro de tubo empalme
Distancia de los taladros

exponente del radiador

Distancia entre alimentacion y retorno

N° de referencia

Potencia de calefaccion

Potencia de calefaccion calentador de inmersion
Volumen de agua

Vista de la cara frontal y lateral

min.

E = Tap6n para evacuacion de aire o tapén ciego
Distancias de taladro

Borde inferior rosca de empalme

Conexiones: 2 x G3/4 (rosca exterior) en el centro hacia abajo,

Distancia entre alimentacion y retorno: 50 mm,

alimentacion con tubo ascendente en radiador solamente a la izquierda.
Si la alimentacion esta a la derecha al montar la tuberfa, es posible
conmutar la direccion de flujo intercambiando los pasadores roscados de
las roscas de empalme de la unidad de valvulas.

Ventilar: G1/4 (rosca interior) a la izquierda, para atras.

Presion de servicio: 10 bares como max.,
Presion de prueba: 13 bares,
Condiciones de servicio: agua caliente hasta 110° C.

Nota

En caso de instalacion en una calefaccion de un solo tubo usar
conectores de rosca ,Bypass®, con derivacion ajustable
incorporada.En caso de servicio adicional de calefaccion eléctrica, se
deberan respectar las zonas de proteccion prescritas por la norma
alemana VDE 0100 (radiador debe montarse a un lado fuera de la zona de
bafieras o duchas, el enchufe y el reloj de contactos deben estar a una
distancia de 0,6 m como minimo del lado del radiador).

Uso para el fin previsto

El radiador se utilizara Uinicamente para la calefaccion de locales cerrados
o para el secado de productos textiles lavados con agua.
iCualquier uso aparte de éste se considera uso no apropiado y, por
la tanto, no esté permitido!
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Mantenimiento y limpieza

Evacuar el aire del radiador después de la puesta en servicio y al cabo de
periodos prolongados de parada. jLimpiar el radiador Uinicamente con
productos de limpieza corrientes no agresivos y no abrasivos!
Reclamaiones

En caso de fallos rogamos dirijase a su taller especializado.

iAdvertencia!

El montaje y los trabajos de reparacion se efectuaran
Unicamente por un artesano especializado. jEn otro caso se
anulara su garantia!

Accesorios

Gancho para toallas 1, tapén de ventilacion, obturador,varilla de
calefaccion eléctrica (con termostato ambiental).

iEsta parte de las instrucciones de montaje estd prevista para
el consumidor final!

iLeer detenidamente estas instrucciones antes de efectuar elmontaje!

jUtilizar el embalaje de proteccion en cualquier transporte o
almacenamiento!

iComprobar la integridad del contenido y si se presentan dafios!
Comprobar después de haber desembalado los accesorios
suministrados su integridad y si se presentan dafios en ellos.

A/B Radiador de tubos circulares con proteccion
Tornillo 8x80

Tornillo 3,9x60

Espiga 10x60

Espiga S6

Soporte empotrado

Tapa excéntrica

Perno de suspension

Fijacion de pared

Perno de sujecion inmediata
Tapdn para evacuacion de aire

tamafio = Gr., ancho de Ilave = SW

Tener las herramientas necesarias al alcance de la mano.

Eliminar la hoja de proteccion de los puntos de conexion y montaje,
dejar la hoja restante en el radiador hasta la puesta en servicio.
ancho de llave = SW

Observacién:

Si el ramal de vélvulas esta premontado no es necesario ejecutar
las operaciones n° 6-8. Continuar con el punto n° 9.

Atornillar ambas piezas en T tanto como sea posible. Las roscas de
recepcion de la parte intermedia de la unidad de valvulas deben estar
de frente. Se pueden destornillar las piezas en T aprox. 1 revolucion.
Ancho de llave

Montar ramal de vélvulas (M) en las 2, T“ y centrarlo.

jAdvertencia!

iLos dos extremos tubulares de la pieza intermedia disponen
de marcas (véase la fig. "=")! Estas marcas deben tener la
misma distancia a la sobretuerca en ambos lados.

Apretar las dos sobretuercas.

Nota importante

iComprobar la capacidad de carga del fondo!

Observar las distancias indicadas: radiador - pared lateral/techo
50 mm como min.

Taladrar dos orificios horizontales para espiga:
didmetro 10 mm, profundidad 80 mm, distancia “L”
i(véase pag. 2, Fig. IV “Distancias de taladro”)!

iPeligro de muerte!

Obsérvese que no se dafien los conductos de agua, gas o
corriente al taladrar!

Fijar los soportes empotrados (G) con tornillos (C) y espigas (E).
ancho de llave = SW

Ajustar los soportes empotrados (G) horizontalmente.

ancho de llave = SW

Deslizar las tapas excéntricas (H) sobre los pernos de suspension
(I). Atornillar los pernos de suspension en la rosca del lado
posterior del radiador. {Obsérvese que la profundidad de
atornillado de los pernos sea parecida en ambos lados! Suspender
el radiador en los soportes empotrados (G).

tamafio = Gr.

Fijar la fijacion de pared (J) en el centro del tercer tubo transversal
desde abajo. Introducir el perno de sujecién inmediata (K) en la
fijacionde pared (J) y moverlo de tal manera que el radiador se
ajuste en posicion perpendicular.

Marcar la posicién de la cabeza del perno de sujecion inmediata
(K) en la pared. Desmontar el radiador.

Taladrar un orificio para espiga:

en el centro de la marca, didmetro 6 mm, profundidad 60 mm
iPeligro de muerte!

Obsérvese que no se daiien los conductos de agua, gas o
corriente al taladrar!

Introducir la espiga (F) en el taladro.

Fijar el perno de sujecion inmediata (K) con el tornillo (D).

ancho de llave = SW

Atornillar el tapdn para evacuacion de aire (L).

Introducir la fijacién de pared (J) en el pemo de sujecion inmediata (K).
Mover el perno de sujecion inmediata para ajustar el radiador de manera
perpendicular. Introducir las tapas excéntricas (H) en el soporte
empotrado (G).

Las tapas excéntricas sirven para proteger el radiador contra
el desmontaje.

jAdvertencia!

Si la ali jonestaalad al montar la tuberia, es
posible conmutar la direccion de flujo intercambiando los

f Jores ra dos de los de conexion de la
unidad de valvulas (M).

h
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En este caso, los pasadores roscados se intercambiaran de
alimentacion "a la izquierda” a alimentacion “a la derecha”
mediante una llave de hexagono interior 4 (véase la fig. 17). De
este modo, ya no es necesario cambiar el tubo ascendente!

Ancho de llave
Retorno
Alimentacién

Conectar el radiador con una unién atornillada apropiada a la
alimentacion de agua. Comprobar la estanqueidad de la instalacion.

Introducir la proteccién (N) a ras de los tubos verticales.

Si es necesario, el elemento recambiable de valvula puede ajustarse
segun la construccion hidraulica del radiador mediante la llave de
ajuste kv (ZHKVESV3k) que no esta incluida en el suministro.

Montar el pomo de termostato que no esta incluido en el suministro.

Cubrir los puntos de montaje del radiador completamente con la
hoja de proteccion.
Eliminar la hoja de proteccion antes de la puesta en servicio.

Eliminar el embalaje y destinarlo al reciclado.

Eliminar los radiadores usados y los accesorios de manera
apropiada o destinarlos al reciclado posterior (obsérvense las
prescripciones regionales vigentes).

Made in Germany ¢ Reservados todos los derechos.
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PyKOBOACTBO 110 MOHTaXy Credo-V
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[inA MOHTaXKa AaHHOTO paAnaTopa NoNb30BaTbCA TONLKO 3TUM
pykosoacTteom!

MoscHeHne

COOTBETCTBYHLEE Pe3b6OBOE COBANHEHNE
NOBEPXHOCTb Harpesa

haKTUYeCKan MOHTaXHaA BbICOTa
hakTUYeCKan MOHTaXHaA WHPUHA
MOHTaXHaA rny6uHa

npopyska

macca

PaccToAHME: KpenneHue K LEHTPy TpyBbl NOAKMKOYEHNe
PaccToAHNE MeX/y OTBEPCTUAMM
nokasatenb paauaropa

paccToAHMe MeXAy BTyNKamu

apTukyn Ne

TENNonpon3BOANTENBHOCTL
TENNoNpou3BOANTENBHOCTL CTEPXHA Hakana
BOAOCOAEPXKaHMe

Bupa c3aan 1 BuA c6oky

MUH.
E = 3armnyLuka AnA NpofyBK UM NPOCTO 3arnyLuka

PaccTosAHMe MexAay oTBepCTUAMM
HWXHAA KPOMKaA NPUCOSAVHUTENbHOI Pe3bibl

2 nopknioyeHnA: G3/4 (HapyxHan pesbba) no LEHTPY CHU3Y,
paccToAHne Mexay BTynKamu: 50 MM.

Moaaya no nogbemHoil Tpybe B paanatope Tonbko cnesa. Ecnv npu

MOHTaxe TPyBOMPOBOAHOI CETH MoAaYa OKasbIBaeTCA Crpasa, T

HanpasfieHWe NoToka MOXHO U3MEeHUTb, MOMEHAB MeCTamK LUMNUIbKA

B COEAVHNTENbHOI pe3bbe MOAKMIYEHHI apmaTypbl Knanaxa.
OteepcTue AnA npoayski: G1/4 (BHyTpeHHAA pe3bba) cnesa ¢
3a/JHeil CTOPOHbI.

Pa6ouee paenenue: makc. 10 6ap,

WcneitatensHoe aaenenue: 13 6ap,

OKennyaTauMoHHble YCnoBuA: ropAyan Boaa, Maxc. 110 °C.
Ykasanve

ﬂpm YyCTaHOBKe B O,ElHOprﬁHylo CUCTemMy O0TONNEeHNA NONb30BaTbCA
peSbGOBbIM CoefiHeHeM CO BCTPOEHHbIM B HEro perynupyembiM
6aiinacom.

B cnyyae I0NONHUTENLHOTO HarpeBa HeobXoauMo cobnioaaTh

npeanuceiBaemble HopmaTeom VDE 0100 NONOXEHUA B OTHOLIEHNMN

3alUMTHBIX 30H (yCTaHOBKa paavartopa c6oKy 3a npeaenamm 30Hbl,
re pa3vellaeTcA BaHHa Unu Ayuw; po3eTka n Tal;IMep AOMKHbI
HaxoAuTbCA OT HUX C60Ky Ha paccToAHUN Kak MUHUMYM 0,6 M).

Wcnonb3oBanue no Ha3HaYeHNIO

Monb3oBarscA paavaTtopoM MOXHO TOMbKO ANA OTONNeHUA
BHYTPEHHUX NOMeLLeHN 1 AnA CYLIKN TEKCTUNbHBIX Maﬂeﬂlﬂﬁ,
BbICTUP@HHbLIX B BOAE. Wcnonb3oBanue pagwvaropa B ToBbIX Apyrvx

LienAX He COOTBETCTBYET €ro Ha3Ha4YeHuIo 1 No3TOMy 3anpellaetca!

TexobcnyxuBaHue u o4ucTKa

Mpozysarb paavaTop rocne ero BBOAA B SKCTNyaTaLuio v nocrne
TPOAOMKUTENbHBIX NEPEPbIBOB B €ro paboTe. [IA 04UCTKY paavatopa
pa3peLuaeTCA Nofb30BaTLCA MMEIOLLMMUCA B MPOAAXKE MArKUMMA
MOIOLLWIMY CPEACTBaMM, HE OCTABNAIOLLMMM Nlocre ceA Liaparmh!
Peknamauua

B cnyyae nonomku pazavatopa obpaiaTbCA K Cneunanmery.
Bxumanue!

MoHTaX 1 PeMOHT paaunaTopa AOMKEH BbIMOMHATLCA TOMbKO
CcreLmanucToM, B MPOTUBHOM criyyae Bbl TepAeTe npaBo Ha
Nony4eHne rapaHTUiHbIX ycnyr!

OcHactka

Kptoykw ana nonoteHed - 1 W, 3arnyLuka AnA NpoayBKu, NpocTan
3arnyluka, CTepkeHb Hakana (C TepMocTaTom).

9Ta 4acTb PYKOBOACTBA M0 MOHTAXY NPeAoCTaBNAETCA B
pacnopsaxeHue notpeburens!

TMepen ycTaHOBKOI paauaTopa BHUMATENbHO MPOYECTb
pykosoacTeo!

TpaHCnopTUPOBKY 1 XpaHeH e NPON3BOAUTH TONMbKO B 3aLUMTHON
ynakoske!

TMpoBepUTL COAEPKUMOE YNAKOBKM Ha €ro MoHoTY 1
OTCYTCTBUE NOBPEXAeHUA!PacnakoBae Npunaraemyto K
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papvaTopy OCHacTKy, NpOBepUTb €€ Ha NONHOTY M OTCYTCTBMUE
noBpeXAEHUN.

Papnatop, BbINONHEHHbIA 13 TPY6 KPYINOro CEYEHMs, CO LUUTKOM
BuHT 8x80

BunT 3,9x60

[liobenb 10x60

[obenb S6

Konoska rHesfosan

KprLIJKa OKCLEHTPUKOBaA

Maney

[lepxatenb NpuCTeHHbIA

[ManeL| 3ackakuBatoLwin

3arnylka AnA NpoayBKu

Gr. = Paamep Ne, SW = PacTBop kntoya

Pa3noxuTb He06XOAUMBIIF MHCTPYMEHT.

3alMTHYHO NNEHKY CHATb TONBKO C MECT MOAKMIOYEHIIA 1 MOHTaXA,

OCTanbHYH NNIEHKY He CHUMaTbL C paauaTopa BnoThb A0 ero BBoAa B
aKcnnyarauuio.

Ykasanue:

[Mpy y>xe ycTaHOBNEHHOM apmaType Knanaxa onepauum ¢ 6 no 8 He
BbINONHATL! Cpady npucTynark K onepauum 9.

Kak MoxHo rny6e BBUHTUTb 062 TPOMHMKA, pa3BepHyB X pe3bion,
npeaHa3HaveHHol ANA Kpenexa LeHTPanbHOro yana apmatypbl
KnanaHa, Apyr K Apyry. BelBopaunBath TPOHIUKM paspeluaeTca
NPUMEPHO Ha OAUH 06OPOT.

SW = PactBop kntoya

Apwmarypy knanata (M) noacoeanHuTb K 060MM TPORHUKAM 1
OTLEHTPOBAaTb.

Buumanve!

Ha ueHTpanbHoM y3ne ¢ 0601X KOHLIOB UMEETCA MapKUpoBKa
(cm. puc. "=")! E€ Heob6xoAMMO yAanuTb ¢ 06enx CTOPOH Ha
O[IMHAKOBOM PacCTOAHUM OT HaKUAHOW raiku.

3arAHyTb 06€ HaKUAHbIe ranku.

SW = PactBop kntoya

BaxHaa uxdopmauna

[MpoBepuTb 0CHOBaHMe, Ha KOTOPOM ByAeT KPenuTLCA paauaTop, Ha
HeCyLLyI0 CNOCOBHOCTb!

CobniofaTb paccToRHWA: paavatop - 6okoBas cTeHa/yron
NOMELLEHNA - MUH. 50 mwm!

[MpocBepnnTbL N0 ropU3oHTaNM Ba 0TBEPCTUA NoA Alobenu:
nvametp 10 MM, ry6una 80 MM, paccToAHue ,L*

(cm. cTp. 2, puc. IV "PaccToRHMA Mexay oTBepcTUAmm")!

OnacHo aAnA xu3uu!

Bo BpemA cBepiieHnA oraepcmﬁ He fgonyckatb NoBpeXxaeHua
rasonp W 9neKTp !

p

THeapoyto konoaky (G) 3akpenuTb BiHTamm (C) BvecTe ¢ arobenami (E).

p

He3noByto konoaky (G) BbIBEPUTL NO FOPU3OHTANN.

9Manbubi (I) BCTaBUTb B SKCLIEHTPUKOBbIE Kpbiluky (H). BBepHyTh
nanbLbl B KpenexHyio pe3b0y Ha 3afHei CTOPOHe paanaTopa.
CneauTb 3a Tem, 4T06bI IMy6UHa BBEPTLIBAHWA Bbina 0fvHaKoBO!
Papwatop 3aBecTt B rHe3aoBble konoaku (G).

MpucTerHblit aepxarens (J) 3akpenuTb Mo cepeanHe Ha TpeTbel
nonepeyHoit Tpybe cHuay. 3ackakusatowwmit naney (K) Baasutb B
[niepxartenb (J) 1 NoBepHYTb ero Tak, YTobbl paauaTop noBuc,
HaxoAACh B BEPTUKANbHOM nonoxeHnn. OTMETUTB Ha CTeHe
nonoxexue Tapenku 3ackakusatowero nansua (K). Paguatop
CHOBA CHAT.

IMpocsepnuTb 0TBEPCTME MOA At0GeNb:

10 LIEHTPY OTMETKM, anameTp 6 Mm, my6uHa 60 mMm

OnacHo anA Xu3Hu!

Bo Bpems cBeprieHUA OTBEPCTHIA He ONyCcKaTb NOBPEeXAeHUA
rasony W 9NeKTPOnf !

p
Bcrasutb Atobens (F) B npocepneHHoe oTBepeTme.
BakpenuTb 3ackakvatolmi naney (K) ¢ nomowubto BunTa (D).

BBuHTMTbL 3arnyluky AnA npoaysky (L).

Backakvsatowmit naney (K) Bxarb B MpucTeHHbI aepxatens (J).
Papanatop BbIBEpUTH N0 BEPTUKANH, NOBOPa4MBaA ANA 3TOr0
3acKaKMBaroLLMiA naneL. JKCLEHTPUKOBbIE Kpbilky (H) BAaBUTb B
rHe3aoBble Konoakw (G).

OKCLEHTPUKOBAA KpbIlLKa He AaeT paauaTopy copBaTthCA C
KpenneHuit!

Buumanve!

Ecnu npu MoHTaXKe TpyGONpPOBOAHOI CETH Nofayy pacnonaratot
cnpasa, T HanpaB/ieHUe NOTOKA MOXHO U3MEHUTL, NOMEHAB
MecTamu WNUMbKKU B NPUCOEANHUTENBHBIX MydhTax apMaTypbl
Knanaxa (M)!

B atom Cny4ae C NOMOLLbIO KNto4a ANA BUHTOB C WEeCTUrpaHHbIM
yrnybnexnem, pasmep 4, NOMEHATH WMWK (KaK 3TO NOKa3aHo Ha
puc. 17) ¢ nopaun "cnesa" Ha nogady "cnpasa”. Tem cambim
oTnazfaeT HeOBXOANMOCTb 3aMeHbl NOABEMHON TPyObi!

SW

Crok

Mopaya

[MoAKNioYNTb paauaTop K BOAOMPOBOAHON CUCTEME, NONb3YACH
COOTBETCTBYIOLE COBANHUTENBHON Pe3b60il. MPpoBEpUTDL YCTaHOBKY
Ha repMeTU4HOCTb!

LLnTok (N) ycTaHOBMTL 3aN0ANMLO Ha BEpTUKaNbHbIe TPY6bI.

B cnyyae HeobXoAUMOCTH KnanaH MOXHO OTperynupoBarth B
COOTBETCTBYUMN C YCNIOBUAMM rMAPABANKIA OTOMUTENBHOTO YCTPOACTBA
crieumanbHbIM yeTaHoBOYHbIM Kntodom "kv" (ZHKVESV3K), koTopblit
He BXOAVT B 06BEM NOCTaBKM.

CMOHTMpOBATb PerynupyroLLyio py4Ky TEpMOCTaTa, KOTopan He
BXOAWT B 0GBEM NOCTaBKA.

CHOoBa NOMHOCTbIO HAKPbITb PAANATOP 3aLLMTHON MNEHKON.

[Mepen BBOAOM B SKCNNyaTaLMIO 3aLMTHYHO MIEHKY CHATb.

[InA yCTpaHeH!A YNakoBOYHbIX MATEPUAsIOB NONb30BATHCA
cucTeMaMi YTUNM3aLMK.

OtpaboTaBlune paavaTopbl BMECTE C OCHACTKOW HanpaBnATL Ha
YTUNM3ALMIO WIN YCTPAHATb B COOTBETCTBUN C AEHCTBYIOWIMMM
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©Navod k montazi Credo-V

Pro montaz topného télesa s ventilem pouzijte pouze tento
Névod k montazi!
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Legenda

Vhodné zavitové spojeni

vyhfevna plocha

skutecna stavebni vyska

skutecna stavebni délka

skutecna stavebni hloubka

odvzdus$néni

hmotnost

vzdalenost ke stfedu trubky pfipojky
vzdalenost vyvrtanych otvor(

exponent otopného télesa

vzdalenost mezi naboji

Cislo vyrobku

topny vykon

topny vykon elektrické otopné tyce

objem vody

Zadni pohled a bokorys

min.

E= odvzdusiovaci nebo zaslepovaci zatka
Vzdalenost mezi vyvrtanymi otvory

spodni hrana - hrdlo se zavitem

Pripojeni 2x G3/4, vnéjsi zavit, stredové dol,
vzdalenost naboje : 50 mm

Privod se stoupackou vyhradné vlevo

V piipadé, Ze je pii montazi rozvod vstup
vpravo, pak je mozna zména proudéni zménou
stavécich Sroubl se zafezem v zavitové pripojce
soupravou ventildi.

Odvzdusnéni: G1/4 (vnitini zavit) dozadu doleva.

Provozni tlak: max. 10 bar(i

Zkusebni tlak: 13 bard

Provozni podminky: horké voda do 110 °C.
Pridavny elektroprovoz mozny.

Upozornéni

Pri instalaci do jednotrubkového vytapéni pouzijte obtokovou
zavitovou spojku s integrovanym nastavitelnym obtokem.

U pridavného elektroprovozu musi byt dodrzena ochranna pasma,
stanovend v predpisech VDE 0100 / otopna télesa stranové mimo
rozsah vany a sprchy, zasuvka a spinaci hodiny minimainé 0,6 m
bocné od néj.

Zpisoby pouziti

Otopné téleso je mozné pouzivat pouze k vytapéni interiéru

a k sudent textilu, ktery byl vyprany ve vodé. Kazdé jiné pouziti

je povazovano za pouziti k jinému Ucelu nez je jeho uréeni

a proto je nepfipustné!

Udrzba a gisténi

Otopné téleso odvzdusnéte po uvedeni do provozu a po delsim
preruseni provozu.

K €isténi pouzijte vyhradné bézné prodejné jemné,

neabrazivni Cistici prostfedky.

Reklamace

V pifipadé poruchy se obratte na specializovaného fremesinika.
Pozor!

Montéz a opravy nechte provést vyhradné specializovanou
firmou, jinak zanik& narok na zaruk!

Nabidka pfisluSenstvi

Vesak na rucnik, odvzdusiiovaci a zaslepovaci zatka,
elektricka otopna ty¢ (s termostatickymi spinacimi hodinami)

Tuto ¢dst - ,Ndvod k montazi je nutno predat zakaznikovi!
Pred zahajenim montaze si peclivé prostudujte ,Navod k montazi“
Prepravujte a skladujte pouze v ochranném baleni

Zi ljte kompl. lodavky, popt. pfipadna poskozeni

Otopné téleso s kruhovou trubkou a zaslepenim
Sroub 8x80

Sroub 3,9x60

hmozdinka 10x60
hmozdinka S6

pouzdra zavésnych cepli
excentrické vicko

z4vésny cep

pouzdro rozpérky

Sroub rozpérky
odvzdushovaci zatka

Gr. = vel. SW=KO

Pripravte si potfebné naradi

Ochrannou folii odstrarite pouze z mist, potfebnych k pfipojeni a montazi,
jinak ji ponechte na otopném télese az do uvedeni do provozu.
Upozornéni:

Kroky 6-8 se u predmontované soupravy ventill délat nemusi.
Dale postupujte podle kroku 9.

Diilezité!

Utahnéte co mozna nejvice oba T-kusy. Pfitom musf byt
upeviiovaci zavity pro stiedni ¢ast soupravy ventilu

vzdy jemné vyrovnany. Zpétnym otocenim T-kus(

o cca 1 otacku je pripustné.

SW=KO

Soupravu ventilu (M) zasadte do obouT-kusti a vystredte je.
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Pozor!

Oba konce trubky stredni ¢asti jsou opatieny znackami
(viz obr ,=“). Tyto musi vykazovat na obou stranach
stejnou vzdalenost k presuvné matici.

Utahnéte obé presuvné matice
KO

Diilezité!

Zkontrolujte nosnost podkladu.

Dodrzujte odstupy: otopné téleso - stranové sténa/strop mistnosti
min. 50 mm!

Vyvrtejte dva vodorovné otvory pro hmoZzdinky:
pr&imér 10 mm, hloubka 80 mm, vzdalenost L
(viz strana 2, obr. IV ,, Vzdalenost mezi vyvrtanymi otvory*).

OhrozZeni Zivota!

Zabraiite pfi vrtani poruseni vodovodnich a plynovych potrubi
a elektrickych vedeni.

Pouzdra Cepli (G) upevnéte Srouby (C) a hmozdinkami (E) na zed'
SW=KO

Vyrovnejte vodovodné pouzdra epti na zdi (G).

SW =KO

Excentrické vicko (H) nasurite na zavésny cep (1). Zavésny cep
zasroubujte do zavitu na zadni strané otopného télesa.

Pi $roubovani dbejte na stejnou hloubku! Otopné téleso zasurite do
pouzder &epli (G).

Gr. = vel.

Rozpérku ke zdi (J) upevnéte na stied pricné trubky zezadu.

Sroub rozpérky (K) zatladte do pouzdra rozpérky (J) a nastavte tak,
aby otopné téleso viselo svisle. Polohu sedla Sroubu rozpérky (K)
oznacte na sténé. Otopné téleso opét sundejte.

Oznacte stied sedla na zdi a vyvrtejte otvor pro hmozdinku:
primér 6 mm, hloubka 60 mm

OhroZeni Zivota!

Zabrarite pfi vrtani poruseni vodovodnich a plynovych potrubf

a elektrického vedeni !

Hmozdinky (F) zasurite do otvoru.

Sroub rozpérky (K) opét vyjméte a upevnéte Sroubem (D) na zed.
SW=KO

Zasroubujte odvzdusiiovaci zatku (L).

Zavéste opét téleso (A) do pouzdra (G).

Sroub rozpérky (K) zatlatte opét do pouzdra rozpérky (J) a nastavte tak,
aby otopné téleso viselo svisle. Nasledné excentrické vicko (H) zatlacte do
pouzdra cepu (G).

Excentrické vicko slouzi jako pojistka proti vyrazeni!

Pozor!

Pokud byl pfi montazi potrubni sité pfivod situovan vpravo,

je mozno zménit smér proudéni zaménou stavécich Sroubi

se zaf V prfipoj ich hrdlech y ventilli (M)!
Vymérite v tomto pfipadé klicem s vnitinim Sestihranem vel. 4
stavéci Srouby se zavitem (jak je zndzornéno na obr. 17)

z pfivodu vlevo za piivod zprava. Zména stoupacky pak neni nutna !

M zpatecka

N pfivod

Otopné téleso pripojte béznym Sroubenim na privod vody.
Zkontrolujte, zda je soustava tésna!

Zasroubujte zaslepovaci zatku (N) do sbérné trubky.

Vlozku ventilu je mozno v pipadé potreby, podle daného hydraulického
rezimu, nahradit nastavitelnym regulacnim ventilem

(ZHKVESV3K), ktery vSak neni obsazen v objemu dodavky.
Namontujte termostatickou hlavici (neni soucasti dodavky).
Otopné téleso pro ochranu na stavbé opét kompletné zakryjte
ochrannou folii. Folii odstrarite pfed uvedenim do provozu.
Obalovy materidl likvidujte systémem recyklovaného odpadu.
Vyrazené otopné téleso s pfislusenstvim odevzdejte k recyklaci
odpadu nebo k nalezité likvidaci (dodrzujte predpisy).
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Instrukcia montazu Credo-V

Podczas montazu grzejnika zaworowego uzywac tylko
niniejszej instrukcji montazu !
Legenda

odpowiednie potaczenie $rubowe
powierzchnia grzejna

rzeczywista wysoko$¢ konstrukcyjna
rzeczywista diugos$¢ konstrukcyjna
gtebokos¢ konstrukeyjna
odpowietrzenie

waga

odlegto$¢ miedzy mocowaniem i $rodkiem rury przytaczeniowej
rozstaw otworéw

wyktadnik grzejnika

rozstaw rur przytaczeniowych

nr artykutu

moc grzewcza

moc grzewcza grzatki elektrycznej
pojemnos¢ wodna

Widok z tytu i z boku

min.

E = Kré¢ce odpowietrzajace lub zaslepki

Rozstaw nawiertéw

Dolna krawedz gwintu przytaczeniowego

Przytacza: 2 x G3/4 (gwint zewnetrzny) posrodku na dét,
Rozstaw rur przytaczeniowych: 50 mm,

Vi

\l

Doptyw za pomoca rury pionowej w grzejniku wytgcznie po lewej
stronie. Jesli przy montazu sieci rurowej doptyw znajdzie sig po
prawej stronie, mozliwa jest zmiana kierunku przeptywu poprzez
zamiane wkretéw bez tha w gwintach przytaczowych zestawu zaworéw.
Odpowietrzanie: G1/4 (gwint wewnetrzny) do tytu w lewo.

Ciénienie robocze: max. 10 bar,

Cisnienie probne: 13 bar,

Warunki eksploataciji: goraca woda do 110°C.
Wskazéwka

Przy montazu do ogrzewania jednorurowego uzywac ztacza ze
zintegrowanym regulowanym obejsciem. W przypadku pézniejszego
doposazenia w grzatke elektryczng nalezy zachowac strefy
bezpieczeristwa zalecane wVDE 0100 (grzejniki umieszczone bocznie
poza obszarem wanny lub natrysku, gniazdo wtykowe i zegar sterujacy co
najmniej 0,6 m z boku).

VIl Dopuszczone uzycie

Xl

Xl

Grzejnik moze by¢ uzywany wytacznie do ogrzewania pomieszczen

oraz suszenia tekstyliow pranych w wodzie. Kazde inne uzycie jest
niezgodne z przeznaczeniem i dlatego jest niedopuszczalne!
Konserwacja i czyszczenie

Grzejnik nalezy odpowietrza¢ po uruchomieniu i po diuzszych przerwach
w eksploatacji. Czysci¢ wolno wytacznie tagodnymi, nie $cierajacymi,
ogdlnie dostepnymi srodkami czyszczacymi !

Reklamacja

W przypadku uszkodzen nalezy zwréci¢ sie do swojego serwisu
specjalistycznego.

Uwagal!

Przeprowadzanie montazu i napraw nalezy zleca¢ wytacznie
specjalistycznemu serwisowi, w przeciwnym razie gwarancja wygasa!
Osprzet

Haki na reczniki 1, kréciec odpowietrzajacy, zaslepka, grzatka elektryczna
(z zegarem sterujacym termostatem).

Niniejszg czes¢ instrukcji montazu nalez

koricowemu!
Przed starannie pr ytaé instrukcje !
Transport i sktad ie tylko w opak iu ock ym!

Zawarto$¢ opakowania sprawdzi¢ pod katem kompletnosci i
uszkodzen!

Dostarczony osprzet sprawdzi¢ po rozpakowaniu pod katem
kompletnosci i uszkodzen.

A/B grzejnik z rurek okragtych z ostong

TXT"IOmTMmmoo
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$ruba duza

$ruba mafa

kotek duzy

kotek maty

krazek cienny

kotpak mimosrodowy

sworzen do zawieszania

wspornik $cienny

sworzen zapadkowy

kréciec odpowietrzajacy

Gr. = Wielko$¢, SW = Rozmiar klucza
Przygotowa¢ potrzebne narzedzia.

Folig ochronng zdejmowac tylko z punktéw przytaczowych i
montazowych, reszte pozostawi¢ az do chwili wiaczenia grzejnika.

SW = Rozmiar klucza
Wskazéwka:

Krokéw 6-8 nie trzeba przeprowadza¢ w przypadku wstepnego
zamontowania zestawu zawordw! Przej$¢ do kroku 9.

Oba trojniki nalezy wkrecic tak daleko jak to mozliwe. Gwinty mocujace
cze$¢ $rodkowa zestawu zaworéw musza by¢ ustawione naprzeciw
siebie. Obrocenie trojnikéw o ok. 1 obrét jest dozwolone.

Rozwartos¢
Zestaw zaworow (M) wiozy¢ w oba trojniki i wycentrowac.
Uwagal!

Na obu koricowkach rury czesci srodkowej s umieszczone
oznaczenia (patrz rys. "=")! Musz3 si¢ one znajdowa¢ po obu

w réwnej odlegtosci od ¢ j
Dokreci¢ obie nakretki ztaczkowe.
Rozwartos¢

Wazne

Sprawdzi¢ no$no$¢ podiozal

Pamieta¢ o odlegtosci: grzejnik - $ciana boczna/sufit min. 50 mm!
Nawiercié dwa poziome otwory na kotki:

Srednica 10 mm, gteboko$¢ 80 mm, rozstaw ,L“

Uwagal!
Podczas ia nie wolno uszkodzi¢ pr 16 dnyct
gazowych i elektrycznych!

Krazki $cienne (G) przymocowac $rubami (C) i kotkami (E).
SW = Rozmiar klucza

Krazki (G) ustawi¢ w poziomie.

SW = Rozmiar klucza

Kotpaki mimosrodowe (H) nasuna¢ na sworznie do zawieszania ().
Sworznie wkrecié w gwinty mocujace z tytu grzejnika. Pamietac o takiej
samej gtebokosci wkrecanial Grzejnik zawiesi¢ na krazkach(G).

Gr. = Wielkos¢

Uchwyt $cienny (J) zamocowac w $rodku trzeciej rury poprzecznej od
dotu. Sworzen zapadkowy (K) weisnaé w uchwyt (J) i ustawié w taki
sposob, by grzejnik wisiat pionowo. Na $cianie zaznaczy¢ potozenie
tarczy sworznia zapadkowego (K). Ponownie zdja¢ grzejnik.

Nawierci¢ otwor na kotek:

Srodek oznaczenia, $rednica 6 mm, gtebokos¢ 60 mm

Uwagal!

Podczas ia nie wolno uszkodzi¢ pr 16 Inyct
gazowych i elektrycznych!

Do wywierconego otworu wiozy¢ kotek (F).
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Sworzen zapadkowy (K) przymocowag $rubami (D).

Grzejnik (A) zawiesi¢ na krazkach (G).

SW = Rozmiar klucza

Whkreci¢ kotki odpowietrzajace (L) i zaslepki (M).

Uchwyt $cienny (J) docisna¢ do sworznia zapadkowego (K).

Grzejnik ustawi¢ w pionie, w tym celu wyregulowac¢ sworzen zapadkowy.
Kotpaki mimosrodowe (H) wsuna¢ na krazki scienne (G).

Kolpak mimosrod

Uwaga!

y stanowi ie przed

Jesli przy montazu sieci rurowej doplyw znajdzie si¢ po prawej
stronie, mozliwa jest zmiana kierunku przeplywu poprzez zamiane
wkretéw bez tba w mufach przytaczeniowych zestawu zaworéw (M)!
W takim pr: lku za 3 klucza katnego o wielkosci 4
zamieni¢ wkrety bez tba (tak jak to pokazano na rys. 17) z doplywu
"po lewej stronie" na doptyw "po prawej stronie". Wymiana rury

pi j nie jest juz k !

Odplyw

Doptyw

Do grzejnika przytaczy¢ wode stosujac typowe ztacze Srubowe.
Sprawdzi¢ szczelno$¢ instalaciil

Ostone (N) przymocowac szczelnie do rur pionowych.

Wktad zaworu mozna w razie potrzeby nastawic w zaleznosci od
warunkéw hydraulicznych uktadu ogrzewania za pomocg nie ujgtego w
dostawie klucza nastawczego kv (ZHKVESV3K).

Zamontowac nie ujete w dostawie pokretto termostatu.

Caly grzejnik ponownie zabezpieczy¢ folig ochronna.

Przed wiaczeniem zdja¢ folie ochronna.

Opakowanie poddag recyclingowi.

Zuzyte grzejniki z osprzetem poddac recyclingowi lub usuwac zgodnie z
przepisami (przestrzegac przepisow regionalnych).

Wykonane w Niemczech ® Wszelkie prawa zastrzezone.
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Ta TRV TomoB£TNON Tou BEPUAVTIKOU OOPATOG
XPNOIHOMOINGTE HOVO AUTEG TIG 0dNyieg!

Ynopvnpa

KatdAAnAe BdwTEG oUVOETELQ

OepuavTikn emeavela

Mpaypatikod UPog TonoBEONg

Mpaypatikod uikog TomoBeTnong

Bdbog TonoBEmang

EEaeplopog

Bdpog

AnoO0oTaon oTEPEWANG Kal KEVTPOU TOU OwARvVa ZUvdEDn
AnooTaon Twv onwv dlatpnong

EKB£NG BeppavTikoU OWHATOG

Anootaon KEvtpwv agova

Ap. avTaAAakTikoU

OepuavTikn anoedoon

OgpuavTikn anodoon nAEKTPIKNAG papdou

MeplexOpuevo vepod

OmioBia kai MAsupIKn amoyn

ehay.

E = Nopa eEagplopol 1 TUGAO MOKA

AnooTaoceig diaTpnong

Katw akpn - oneipwua ouvdeong

SUVOECELS: 2 X G3/4 (EEWTEPIKO OTEIPWA) OTO KEVTPO TIPOG Ta KATW,
ArooTaon kevipwv aovwv: 50 XIA,

MpowBnon pe KaTakopUPo CwANVA HOVO aplaTepd. AV 0NV
£yKaTaoTaon Tou SIkTUoU CWANVROEWY 1 PowBnan BpiokeTat
de&1a, n ahkayn g kateUBuvong pong eivat duvatn pe v
alhayn TV TIEPOVAV HE TO OTIEIPWHA OTIG CUVIETELS
OTIEIPWHATOG NG OELPAg BaABidwv.

E&aepiopog: G1/4 (eowTeplkd omeipwpa) Tpog Ta Tiow aploTepd.
Mieon Aettoupyiag: pey. 10 bar,

Migon eAéyxou: 13 bar,

Zuvenkeg Aettoupyiag: Oeppo vepo pexpt 110°C.
ZupBouhn

Katd v tonobEmon oe povoowAnvio ouotnua BEppavang,
XPnotponomote pia Bdwtr oUvdear bypass pe pubuiopevn
EVOWUATWHEVT TIApAKapyn.

Se MepinTwon npooBeng AEITOUPYIag He NAEKTPLONO, MPETEL vVa
TNPoUVTAL OL MEPLOXES TIPOOTACIAG TIOU MEPIAaUBAvovTaL otV
nipodlaypagr) VDE 0100 (ta BeppavTika ompata mpéreL va
BpiokovTtal MAeUpPIKA EKTOG TNG TIEPLOXNG TNG HMAVIEPAG KAL TNG
VTOUZIEPAg, N TPIZa Kal 0 XpOVOSIaKOITNG TouAdxioTov 0,6 .
TPOG TO MAQL).

Emirpenoyevn xpnon

To BEPHAVTIKO OOWA ETUTPEMETAL VA XPNOLLOTOLEITAL MOVO Yid TN
BEPHAVON ECWTEPIKMV XDPWV KAL Y10 TO OTEYVWHA POUXWY, TIOU
£xouv MUBEL Pe vepo. KaBe GAAn xprion dev eivat oUpewvn pe
TIG IPOBLAYPAPES, KAl CUVETIRG BEV ETUTPEMETAL!

ZuvTApnon Kai kabapiopog

Kavte Eaeplopd Tou BeppavTikol oopatog Heta anod T 6éon oe
AetToupyia Kat HETA anod pakpoxpOVIEg SIAKOMEG NG AetToupyiag
Tou. O KaBapIOpOG ETUTPEMETAL VA YIVETAL ATIOKAELTTIKA HE NI,
N SlaBPWTIKA KABAPLOTIKA TOU epmopiou!

MpoBAnpara

Se nepintwon BAARNG, armeuBuUVOEITE OTOV EIBIKEUNEVO TEXVIKO
Tou oag eEUrmpeTel.

Npoooyn!
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H TOM0BE£TNOM Kal Ol EMOKEUEG TIPEMEL Va yivovTal Vo anod
£I8IKEUPEVO TEXVIKO, BLAQOPETIKA 1) gyyUnon mavet va oxUet!
EZapTApata

AykioTpa eTogTag 1, mopa eEaeplopol, TUGAO TMKA,
NAEKTPIKN BeppavTikn papdog (Ue BeprooTatn Xwpou).

AuTé T0 TURPA TWV 08NYIWY TOMOBETNONG MPEMEL Va
napadobei aTov meAdrn!

Npiv ané Tnv TomoB£TNON, 81aBACTE TPOOEKTIKA TIG 0NYieg!
H petagopa kat n aroBrkeuon mpemneL va yivovtat povo otnv
TIPOCTATEUTIKT) ouoKeuaaial
EAEyETe TO MEPIEXOHEVO TNG
mAnpPOTNTA TOU Kai yia TuXov {npiEg!
MeTd v anoouokeuaoia, EAEYETE TV MANPOTNTA KAl TV
KATAOTaoN TWV NPOoBeTWY EapTNUATWY ToU TapadidovTat padl.

iag wg mpog TV

B OepuravTIKO OWUA e 0TPOYYUAOUG OWANVEG Kat KAAUpHA

Bida 8x80

Bida 3,9x60

Oumart 10x60

Oumart S6

S@LyKTpag Toixou

'EKKEVTPO KAMAKL

Neipog avapmong

STpLypa Toixou

Neipog avoiypatog

Nopa e&aeplopol

Méyebog = Gr., Avolyua kAetdtol = SW
Etolpdote Ta avaykaia epyaleia

AQaLpETTE TO MPOOTATEUTIKO PUAAO LOVO amd Ta onpeia
oUvdeong Kat TOMoBETNONG, KAl TO UMOAOLMO APOTE TO EMAVK
0TO BeppavTIKO oOpa HEXPL va TeBel o AetToupyia.

Avolypa kAetdloU = SW, Min. = EAGY.
ZupBouhn:

Ta Bnpata 6-8 de xpetaletat va ekteAeaBolv av n oelpd
BaABidwv eival TomoBeuEVN K TWV TIPOTEPWV! SUvexioTe e
70 Bpa 9.

Ta dUo Tepayia T TMPEMEL va apLXToUV 000 MEPLOTOTEPO
yivertal. Ma tn dladlkacia auTn, Ta oTELP®MUATA UTIoSoXNG Yid
TO KEVTPIKO TUAHA ™G 0elpdg BaABidwy mpemel va EXouv
KateUBuvon To €va Mpog To AAN0. To YUPLOMA TwV Tepayiov T
Katd 1 Mepinou oTpoQn EMTPENETAL.

Avolypa KAetdiou

TomoBetnote ™ oelpd BaABidwv (M) ota dUo tepdxia T kat
£UBUYPAUHIOTE TNV KEVTPIKA.

Npogoxn!

370 500 GKPA TOU OWANVA TOU KEVTPIKOU THAHATOG UTAPYOUV
onpavoelg (deite TRV €1kova "=")! AUTEG TIPEMEI va £XOUV Kal
0oTIq U0 MAEUpPEG TNV id1a amdaTacn amod Ta MEPIKOXAIA.
S¢iEte Ta dU0 MEPIKOXALQ.

Avolypa KAEL81oU

ZnpavTiko!

EAéyETe TV avtoxTn Tou uroBabpou aTo popTio!

Mpoooyn 0Tig anootaoelg: EAayot anéotaon 8eppavTikol
OWHATOG - TAEUPLKOU TOIXWHATOG/0POPNG 50 XIA.!

AvoiETe U0 0pIOVTIEG OMEG Yia oUMaT:

AwdpeTpog 10 xiA., Badog 80 xiA., Amdataon L

(deite ™ oeA. 2, ek. IV "Anootacelg diatpnong")!

Kivduvog yia m {wn!

Kara T d1aTpnon, mpoooxn va pnv TpunnBoluv cwAnveg vepou,
agpiou kai peupaTog!

STepPEWOTE To oPyKTpa Toixou (G) pe Tiq Bideg (C) kat Ta orar (E).
Avotypa kAedlol = SW

EuBuypappiote T0 opiyktnpa Toixou (G) oe opilovTia BEaN.
Avotypa kAedtol = SW

STPOETE TO EKKEVTPO Kardkt (H) mavew anod Tov neipo avaptnong
(). BldwoTe TOUG MEiPOUG QVAPTNONG OTA OTIEPWHATA UNOSOXNG
070 oW LEPOG TOU BEPHAVTIKOU 0WMATOG. MPoatETe To Bidwua
va yivel aTo {510 BaBog! INKAOTE TO BEPPAVTIKO OMHA Kat
TOMOBETHOTE TO OTO OPLYKTpa ToixoU (G).

MéyeBog = Gr.

STEPEWMOTE TO CUYKPATNTIPA TOIXOU (J) KEVTPIKA OTOV TPITO
£ykapolo owAiva and katw. Mieate Tov meipo avoiypartog (K) oto
OUYKPATNTIPA TOIXOU (J) KAl HETAKLVAOTE TOV £TOL, MOTE TO
BEPUAVTIKG OOUA VA KPEUETAL KABETA.

Snuavete m B€on Tou diokou Tou meipou avoiypatog (K) atov
TOIX0. ZEKPEPAOTE KAl TAAL TO BEPUAVTIKO OOUA.

AVOIETE |uta o yia To oUMnaT:

Kévtpo g onpavang, diapetpog 6 XiA., Badog 60 XIA.

Kivduvog yia tn Zwn!

Kara T 81atpnon, mpoooxn va punv TpunnBoluv cwAnveg vepou,
agpiou kai peupaTog!

BaAte 1o oUmat (F) otnv orm).

STepE®OTE TOV Tieipo avoiypartog (K) pe ) Bida (D).

AvapTtioTe To BepuavTikO owpa (A) ato optyktipa toixou (G).
Avotypa kAedtol = SW

Bidwote 10 nua e€agpiopou (L).

16 MMiEoTe TO GUYKPATNTNPA TOXOU (J) OTOV Meipo avoiypatog (K).
EuBuypappiote 1o BeppavTiko owpa kabeta. Ma 1o okond auto,
METAKWVI\OTE TOV TEIPO avoiypaTtog. MECTE TO EKKEVTPO KATIAKL
(H) oo ogtykTpa Toixou (G).

To £KKEVTPO Kamaki ival aopaeia avuywong!

17 Npoooyn!

Av 0TV £YKATAOTAON TOU SIKTUOU OWANVAOEWV 1) Ipowenon
BpiokeTar de€1a, n aAhayn Tng kateuBuvong pong eival duvarn
pe TRV aAAayrn TWV EPOVV JE TO OTIEIPWHA OTIG OUVBETEIG
oneIpwpaTog TG oeipdg PaABidwv (M).

SV mepirtwon autn, aANAETe pe £va KAeWdi AAev vo. 4 Tig
TepOVEG (Onwg Qaivetal oty eik. 17) and mpowdnon "aplotepd”
oe mpowenon "de&d". 'Etot dev eivat anapaittn n aAhayn tou
KATaKOpUPoU owAnva!

Eruotpoon
Mpowdnon

=z=z

18 SuvdEoTe TO BepPPaVTIKG OOUA OTNV TAPOXT TOU VEPOU LE TV
KATaANAn Bidwth ouvdean. EAEyETe T oTeyavotnTa g
eykaraotaong!

19 TornoBemiote v npoooyn (N) otabepd otoug kaBeToug
OWANVEG.

20 O1 BaABideg pubuifovTal cUNGWVA HE TIG aVAYKES Kal avaloya
pe Ta udpauAlka dedopéva G eykataoTaong BEppavang, He
KAe1di pUBuIoNg kv (ZHKVESV3K) mou dev mepilapfavertat ot
ouokeuaoia.

21 ToroBetnoTe TO BeppoaTatn, mou dev mapadidetat padi.

22 KaAUyTe Kat MaAt 10 BeppavTiKO OOUA HE TO TIPOOTATEUTIKO
QUANO. AQALPETTE TO MPOOTATEUTIKO GUAAO TIpLV amd T B&on
oe Aettoupyia.

23 Anoppiyte Ta UAIKG OUOKeuaoiag oUNPwWVa e Ta
TIPOYPALKATA AVAKUKAWONG.
Ta KATEOTPAUpUEVA BEPUAVTIKA owpaTa pali pe Ta eEapTuaTd
TOUG TIPEMEL va mapadidovTal yla avakUkAwon 1 oe pia
€TIXEIPNON AMOKOWLENG TToU AetToupyel GUPPWVA HE TOUG
KavoviopoUg (AapBAavete uroyn Toug KavoviopoUg mou
LoXUoUuV 0NV TEPLOXT) 0ag).
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